Sewa International is a Non-Government Organization (NGO) bridging the gap between the privileged and the under-served.

APRIL 2018 UPDATES: SEWA INTERNATIONAL’S TOILET AND HYGIENE
PROJECT FOR A GIRL CHILD

i. Highlights of April 2018

e Renovation of Existing toilets and need analysis of 10 schools — Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh
e Agra visit, Uttar Pradesh
e Installation of New Bio Toilet models - Chunar, Mirzapur District, Uttar Pradesh

ii. Renovation of Existing toilets and need analysis of 10 schools - Lucknow, Uttar
Pradesh

Among the 45 schools we had conducted need analysis last month, we have identified 30 schools where
toilet repair work will be done in the first phase of "Renovation of Existing Toilets” program in Lucknow.
We have prioritized the schools on the basis of the number of students enrolled in the school and the
conditions of the existing toilets. Some schools have minor toilet repair work - Door replacement, wall
repair, door lock repair and whereas some schools have major toilet repair work - Roof replacement,
sewage blockage etc.

Details of all the toilets repair work, type of work, the approximate cost of repair work is given in table 1
below -

S.No.Name of the School No of Students | Estimate of Details of repair work
toilet repair

1 |Primary School Takrohi 150 3200 New soak pit cover(lid) needed.

2 |Upper Primary Kanya 54 6500 New soak pit, new door.
Pathshala

3 Primary School Baldi 115 4800 Door, wall and roof repair.
Kheda

4 |Primary School Jabroli 127 3800 New flooring and door repair.
Mohanalganj

5 |Primary School Jamalpur 119 3000 New door.
Dadurai Mohanalganj

6 Primary school Bapta 146 3500 New commode, water pipe
Mausa replacement, new door.

7 Primary School 131 3500 Repair walls and door repair.
Bahadurpur

8 |Primary School Ranikheda 58 3800 New tiles installation

9 |Primary School Dundpur 80 8000 New soak pit.
Mohanalganj

10 |Upper Primary School 68 5500 Floor repair, cracked walls repair,
Alambagh broken door repair, replacement of

roof.
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Primary School Matiyari

Government Junior School
Matiyari

Primary School Narhi
Primary School
Chapruwakheda Zone-1
Junior Jiamau School
Primary School Nadar
Ganj

Upper Primary School
Kanosi

Upper Primary School
Alinagar Sunehra

Primary School Ram Asrey
purwa

Primary School Ujariyaon

235

110

75
63

29
20

65

49

151

126

8000

3400

4000
3800

3500
8500

4400

3800

2700

3400

Repair soak pit, replace water pipe,
door and walls repair.
Wall, water pipe and door repair.

New commode, door and floor repair.
Door, pipe and roof repair.

Door, roof and walls repair.

Soak pit construction, connection
through pipe, new door replacement.

Door, pipe and floor repair.

New commode, replacement of broken
tiles on floor, door repair.

Door, roof and walls repair.

New commode, pipe and floor repair.

Details of schools where new installations are proposed are given in table 2 below -

iii. Agra visit, Uttar Pradesh

S.No. Name of the School

1 Primary School Barigawn
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Primary School Bauauli Khalilabad
Primary School Hansakheda
Primary School Bataha Sabauli
Primary School Lajpat Nagar
Primary School Mukarim Nagar
Government Intermediate College
Primary School Aashiyana
Primary School Amrayi Gaon
Primary School Meerapur Pinvat

No of students
80
111
141
140
451
112
250
48
63
43

We visited slum areas at Agra this month to conduct awareness about Health, Hygiene, and Primary
Education. (See Figure 1) Due to the recent thunderstorm and heavy rainfall on April 11th, 2018 most the
Jhuggie houses were in the dire state. Some people lost their Jhuggies and their belongings too.

They are seeking help to build a permanent place where they can lead a stable life and protect themselves
against natural disasters. The other most important issue they are worried about is a stable employment
opportunity and sending their kids to the school. Most of the kids' drop out of school to help their parents
to share the household responsibilities. These kids need after school tuition centres to cope up with their
studies as they don't receive any help from their illiterate parents and it also helps them to stay away from

the harmful activities of the surrounding slum areas.

Details of slum area and population given below in table 3-

S.N

1
2
3

o.Name of slum area

Nolukhkha, Sadar Bazar
15 quarter, Nai Aabadi
sewari slum, behind golden
city

Sewla Sarai

Rohta Nihar

No of

Jhuggies

70-80
12-15
23

10-12
15-20

Population

350+
75+
150

70+
45+

Type of employment

Sweeper, other daily wages jobs
Painting ,labour
Iron utensils maker

Stone work
Rag pickers
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iv. Installation of new bio toilet model @ Chunar, Mirzapur District Uttar Pradesh

We installed 3 bio toilet of 35 units allotted in Chunar, Uttar Pradesh this April (See Figure 2). Sewa Kashi
team coordinated and executed the installation under our guidance. Each toilet installation is taking two
weeks and we are planning to finish the complete installation of other 32 units by June 2018.
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Figure 2: Installation of bio toilet unit @ Chunar
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