

Sewa International is a Non-Government Organization (NGO) bridging the gap between the privileged and the under-served.

APRIL 2018 UPDATES: SEWA INTERNATIONAL'S TOILET AND HYGIENE PROJECT FOR A GIRL CHILD

i. Highlights of April 2018

- Renovation of Existing toilets and need analysis of 10 schools Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh
- Agra visit, Uttar Pradesh
- Installation of New Bio Toilet models Chunar, Mirzapur District, Uttar Pradesh

ii. Renovation of Existing toilets and need analysis of 10 schools - Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh

Among the 45 schools we had conducted need analysis last month, we have identified 30 schools where toilet repair work will be done in the first phase of "Renovation of Existing Toilets" program in Lucknow. We have prioritized the schools on the basis of the number of students enrolled in the school and the conditions of the existing toilets. Some schools have minor toilet repair work - Door replacement, wall repair, door lock repair and whereas some schools have major toilet repair work - Roof replacement, sewage blockage etc.

Details of all the toilets repair work, type of work, the approximate cost of repair work is given in table 1 below -

S.No.	Name of the School	No of Students	Estimate of toilet repair	Details of repair work
1	Primary School Takrohi	150	3200	New soak pit cover(lid) needed.
2	Upper Primary Kanya Pathshala	54	6500	New soak pit, new door.
3	Primary School Baldi Kheda	115	4800	Door, wall and roof repair.
4	Primary School Jabroli Mohanalganj	127	3800	New flooring and door repair.
5	Primary School Jamalpur Dadurai Mohanalganj	119	3000	New door.
6	Primary school Bapta Mausa	146	3500	New commode, water pipe replacement, new door.
7	Primary School Bahadurpur	131	3500	Repair walls and door repair.
8	Primary School Ranikheda	58	3800	New tiles installation
9	Primary School Dundpur Mohanalganj	80	8000	New soak pit.
10	Upper Primary School Alambagh	68	5500	Floor repair, cracked walls repair, broken door repair, replacement of roof.

11	Primary School Matiyari	235	8000	Repair soak pit, replace water pipe, door and walls repair.
12	Government Junior School Matiyari	110	3400	Wall, water pipe and door repair.
13	Primary School Narhi	75	4000	New commode, door and floor repair.
14	Primary School Chapruwakheda Zone-1	63	3800	Door, pipe and roof repair.
15	Junior Jiamau School	29	3500	Door, roof and walls repair.
16	Primary School Nadar Ganj	20	8500	Soak pit construction, connection through pipe, new door replacement.
17	Upper Primary School Kanosi	65	4400	Door, pipe and floor repair.
18	Upper Primary School Alinagar Sunehra	49	3800	New commode, replacement of broken tiles on floor, door repair.
19	Primary School Ram Asrey purwa	151	2700	Door, roof and walls repair.
20	Primary School Ujariyaon	126	3400	New commode, pipe and floor repair.

Details of schools where new installations are proposed are given in table 2 below -

S.No.	Name of the School	No of students
1	Primary School Barigawn	80
2	Primary School Bauauli Khalilabad	111
3	Primary School Hansakheda	141
4	Primary School Bataha Sabauli	140
5	Primary School Lajpat Nagar	451
6	Primary School Mukarim Nagar	112
7	Government Intermediate College	250
8	Primary School Aashiyana	48
9	Primary School Amrayi Gaon	63
10	Primary School Meerapur Pinvat	43

iii. Agra visit, Uttar Pradesh

We visited slum areas at Agra this month to conduct awareness about Health, Hygiene, and Primary Education. (See Figure 1) Due to the recent thunderstorm and heavy rainfall on April 11th, 2018 most the Jhuggie houses were in the dire state. Some people lost their Jhuggies and their belongings too.

They are seeking help to build a permanent place where they can lead a stable life and protect themselves against natural disasters. The other most important issue they are worried about is a stable employment opportunity and sending their kids to the school. Most of the kids' drop out of school to help their parents to share the household responsibilities. These kids need after school tuition centres to cope up with their studies as they don't receive any help from their illiterate parents and it also helps them to stay away from the harmful activities of the surrounding slum areas.

Details of slum area and population given below in table 3-

S.No.	Name of slum area	No of Jhuggies	Population	Type of employment
1	Nolukhkha, Sadar Bazar	70-80	350+	Sweeper, other daily wages jobs
2	15 quarter, Nai Aabadi	12-15	75+	Painting ,labour
	sewari slum, behind golden city	23	150	Iron utensils maker
4	Sewla Sarai	10-12	70+	Stone work
5	Rohta Nihar	15-20	45+	Rag pickers

6 RM office chauraha 5-6 30 Iron utensils makers

iv. Installation of new bio toilet model @ Chunar, Mirzapur District Uttar Pradesh



Figure 1: Sewa Team @ 15 Quarter slum, Agra (left) and Sewari slum, Agra (Right)

We installed 3 bio toilet of 35 units allotted in Chunar, Uttar Pradesh this April (See Figure 2). Sewa Kashi team coordinated and executed the installation under our guidance. Each toilet installation is taking two weeks and we are planning to finish the complete installation of other 32 units by June 2018.



Figure 2: Installation of bio toilet unit @ Chunar

Our Mailing Address;

Plot No. 49, Deen Dayal Upadhyay Marg, New Delhi - 110002 +91-11-43007650 | contact@sewainternaional.orgsewainternationaldelhi@gmail.com